PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Evaira, Inc.	02/22/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Rectifier Corporation	
Street Address:	101 N. Sepulveda Blvd.	
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12588654
Application Number:	12232009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)282-1002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-282-1000

Email: jdavalos@farjami.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Farjami

Address Line 1: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360
Address Line 4: Mission Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92691

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0400659,0400660

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Farjami

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment from Evaira to IR#page1.tif source=Assignment from Evaira to IR#page2.tif

P \$80.00 125886

PATENT REEL: 025850 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Evaira, Inc., a California corporation, with offices at 16125 East Gale Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain patents, patent applications, and/or registrations, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, International Rectifier Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 101 N Sepulveda Blvd., El Segundo, CA 90245 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and any and all inventions disclosed in the PATENTS, including any and all pending and/or later filed provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS, and any and all pending and/or later filed foreign patents and patent applications related thereto (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights, claims, and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims for damages, compensation, royalties by reason of past, current, and future infringement.

And, ASSIGNOR, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 2 day of + 2011.

Signature:
Printed Name: Randy B. Dunn
Title: Chief Executive Officer
On behalf of Evaira, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS



U.S. Patent **Application** Serial No. 12/588,654, filed 10/22/2009, entitled "Vehicle Battery Module" which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/109,782, filed 10/30/2008 entitled "Vehicle Battery Pack."





2. U.S. Patent **Application** Serial No. 12/232,009, filed 09/09/2008, entitled "Regenerative Torque Shifter" which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/935,985, filed 09/10/2007 entitled "Regenerative Torque Shifter."

